

No. S266854

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Plaintiff and Respondent,
v.
CRISTIAN RENTERIA,
Defendant and Appellant.

Fifth Appellate District Court, Case No. F076973
Tulare County Superior Court, Case No. VCF304654
The Honorable Kathryn T. Montejano, Judge

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

ROB BONTA (SBN 202668)
Attorney General of California
LANCE E. WINTERS (SBN 162357)
Chief Assistant Attorney General
MICHAEL P. FARRELL (SBN 183566)
Senior Assistant Attorney General
LOUIS M. VASQUEZ (SBN 120447)
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
RACHELLE A. NEWCOMB (SBN 173495)
Deputy Attorney General
*CAVAN M. COX, II (SBN 266793)
Deputy Attorney General
2550 Mariposa Mall, Room 5090
Fresno, CA 93721
Telephone: (559) 705-2311
Fax: (559) 445-5106
Cavan.Cox@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent

October 4, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Issue Presented.....	7
Introduction.....	7
Legal Principles	9
A. The purpose and elements of section 186.22, subdivision (b)	9
B. Section 186.22(b) applies to individuals, including those acting alone, who commit gang related crimes	10
C. Expert opinion in gang cases.....	11
Statement of the Case	13
A. The shooting on August 7th	14
B. The shooting on August 8th	14
C. The investigation	16
D. Additional evidence of Renteria’s gang affiliation	17
E. A gang expert testified about the Sureño gang.....	18
F. Renteria is convicted and sentenced.....	21
G. The Court of Appeal affirmed the judgment, holding that sufficient evidence supported the gang enhancement	22
Argument.....	23
I. The specific facts of the case, viewed with expert testimony about gang culture, can be sufficient to support a gang enhancement, regardless of whether a defendant acts alone	23
A. The role of expert testimony in gang cases	23
B. When a gang member commits a felony with the specific intent to promote, further, or assist his gang, even if he acts alone, case specific facts supported by expert opinion suffice to prove a gang enhancement	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
II. Sufficient evidence supports Renteria’s section 186.22(b) enhancements	32
A. Sufficiency of the evidence	32
B. Renteria shot at two homes for the benefit of and in association with the Sureño gang.....	33
1. Renteria had a motive to retaliate.....	33
2. The shooting was in contested territory	34
3. Renteria’s gang claimed responsibility for the shooting	35
4. Renteria’s gang motive to intimidate the community	37
C. The shooting was specifically intended to promote, further, or assist criminal conduct by gang members	39
D. Case specific facts support the expert testimony, so Renteria’s case is not like <i>Frank S., Ramon, Ochoa, Rios, Perez</i> or <i>Maquiz</i>	42
Conclusion	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>In re Cesar V.</i> (2011) 192 Cal.App.4th 989	40
<i>In re Frank S.</i> (2006) 141 Cal.App.4th 1192	42, 43, 44
<i>Kennemur v. State of California</i> (1982) 133 Cal.App.3d 907	25
<i>Maquiz v. Hedgpeth</i> (9th Cir. 2018) 907 F.3d 1212.....	45, 46
<i>People v. Albillar</i> (2010) 51 Cal.4th 47.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Bloom</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 1194	11
<i>People v. Flores</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 371.....	24, 25
<i>People v. Gonzales</i> (2005) 126 Cal.App.4th 1539	26, 29, 30, 31
<i>People v. Gonzales</i> (2015) 232 Cal.App.4th 1449	10
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 932.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Lindberg</i> (2008) 45 Cal.4th 1.....	33
<i>People v. McDonald</i> (2015) 238 Cal.App.4th 16	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Mincey</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 408.....	11
<i>People v. Ochoa</i> (2009) 179 Cal.App.4th 650.....	45, 46
<i>People v. Olguin</i> (1994) 31 Cal.App.4th 1355.....	24, 25
<i>People v. Perez</i> (2017) 18 Cal.App.5th 598.....	45, 46
<i>People v. Pre</i> (2004) 117 Cal.App.4th 413.....	11
<i>People v. Ramon</i> (2009) 175 Cal.App.4th 843.....	43, 44
<i>People v. Rios</i> (2013) 222 Cal.App.4th 542.....	10, 44
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 1125.....	9, 10, 11
<i>People v. Valdez</i> (1997) 58 Cal.App.4th 494.....	24
<i>People v. Vang</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 1038.....	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

California Street Terrorism Enforcement and Prevention Act.....	9
Evid. Code § 801, subd. (a)	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page
Pen. Code	
§ 186.21.....	9
§ 186.22, subd. (a)(1).....	11
§ 186.22, subd. (b)	<i>passim</i>
§ 186.22, subd. (b)(1).....	7, 10
§ 186.22, subd. (b)(4).....	7
§ 186.22, subd. (b)(4)(A).....	22
§ 246.....	13
§ 246.3, subd. (a)	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

3 Witkin, Cal. Evidence (4th ed. 2000) Presentation at Trial, § 194, p. 258.....	25
